Information for Medicare Fee-for-Service Health Care Professionals

News Flash - Now available -- CMS’ Newly Redesigned DMEPOS Competitive Bidding Web
Page. This dedicated web page provides one-stop shopping for Medicare providers, suppliers
and referral agents who want the most current and reliable information on this new program.
Features include links to policy information such as the Metropolitan Statistical Areas and
Product Categories included in Round One, Federal regulations, notices and manual
instructions, provider educational products and resources, Frequently Asked Questions, and
more. You can see the latest announcements and communications sent to the Medicare
provider community here as well. The web address is:
http://www.cms.hhs.qov/IDMEPOSCompetitiveBid. We encourage you to bookmark this
NEW page as we will continue to post new information and resources!
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Claim Status Category Code and Claim Status Code Update

Provider Types Affected

Physicians, providers, and suppliers who bill Medicare contractors (carriers, fiscal
intermediaries (Fl), regional home health intermediaries (RHHI), Part A/B
Medicare Administrative Contractors (A/B MAC), and Durable Medical Equipment
Medicare Administrative Contractors (DME MAC) for services provided to
Medicare beneficiaries.

What You Need to Know

CR 6090, from which this article is taken, reminds providers of the periodic
updates to the Claim Status Codes and Claim Status Category Codes that
Medicare contractors use with the Health Care Claim Status Request (ASC X12N
276), and the Health Care Claim Response (ASC X12N 277).

Disclaimer

This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other
policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to
review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.
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Background

The Claim Category and Claim Status Codes explain the status of submitted
claims. The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) requires
all health care benefit payers to use only national Code Maintenance Committee-
approved codes in the X12 276/277 Health Care Claim Status Request and
Response format adopted as the standard for national use (004010X093A1).

The national Code Maintenance Committee meets at the beginning of each X12
trimester meeting (February, June, and October) to decide about additions,
modifications, and retirement of existing codes. Included in the code lists are
specific details, including the date when a code was added, changed, or deleted.

CR 6090, from which this article is taken, updates the changes in the Claim Status
Codes and Claim Status Category Codes from the February 2008 committee
meeting, which were posted at http://www.wpc-edi.com/content/view/180/223/
on February 29, 2008 (previously referenced by http://www.wpc-edi.com/codes).
CR6090 reminds Medicare contractors that they must have completed the entry of
all applicable code text changes and new codes, and terminated the use of
deactivated codes by its implementation date (October 6, 2008). On and after this
date, these code changes are to be used in editing of all X12 276 transactions
processed, and to be reflected in the X12 277 transactions issued.

Additional Information

Disclaimer

You can find the official instruction, CR6090, issued to your carrier, FI, RHHI, A/B
MAC, or DME MAC by visiting
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/Transmittals/downloads/R1533CP.pdf on the CMS
website

If you have any questions, please contact your carrier, FI, RHHI, AIB MAC, or
DME MAC at their toll-free number, which may be found at
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/IMLNProducts/downloads/CallCenterTolINumDirectory.zip
on the CMS website.

This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to
statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either
the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement

of their contents.
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